assumed discount rates have been determined in accordance with the method prescribed by GASB
Statement No. 67.  We believe this assumption is reasonable for the purposes of the measurements
required by the Statement.

The projections of the Fiduciary Net Plan Position are based on contributions to the plan in accordance
with the State’s current funding policy. Should contributions to the Plan be different from those based on
the State’s current funding policy, the results shown in Tables 1 and 2 would reflect the new contribution
policy and may result in the Fiduciary Net Plan Position not being sufficient to cover the Plan’s benefit
payments at some other future date and thus changing the discount rate used to determine the Plan’s
Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net
pension liability, calculated using the discount rate of 4.59%, as well as what the State's net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.59%) or
1-percentage-point higher (5.59%) than the current rate:

1%
Decrease
(3.59%)

Current
Discount Rate

(4.59%)

1%
Increase
(5.59%)

Net Pension Liability $ 3,714,159,123 $ 2,953,796,665 $ 2,347,389,106

Page 5

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in The State’s Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 Increase (Decrease)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Positon

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2014 $ 4,246,118,723 $  1,937,956,394 $  2,308,162,329

Changes for the year:
Service cost   93,740,921   93,740,921
Interest on total pension liability   216,980,562   216,980,562
Effect of plan changes   0   0
Effect of economic/demographic (gains)
or losses   35,245,543   35,245,543
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs   435,691,094   435,691,094
Benefit payments   (206,493,624)   (206,493,624)   0
Administrative expenses   (351,723)   351,723
Member contributions   22,315,430   (22,315,430)
Net investment income   75,532,780   (75,532,780)
Employer contributions   38,527,297   (38,527,297)
Transfers from other systems   222,557   222,557   0

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $  4,821,505,776 $  1,867,709,111 $  2,953,796,665

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total pension liability   38.74%

Covered-employee payroll as of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation  $ 262,496,289
Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll  1,125.27%

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes.  None.

Changes of assumptions.  The discount rate changed from 5.12% as of June 30, 2014 to 4.59% as of
June 30, 2015 in accordance with Paragraph 44 of the GASB Statement No. 67.  In addition, an
assumption with regard to future increases in the Social Security Wage Base and the 401(a)(17)
compensation limit have been added as indicated in Section II. Finally, the Total Pension Liability as of
June 30, 2015 was prepared using demographic assumptions recommended on the basis of the July 1,
2011 – June 30, 2014 Experience Study. Please see Section II of the report for a summary of the revised
demographic assumptions.

Employer Contributions. Includes the State’s actual contributions of $37,358,000 and contributions to the
NCGIPF of $1,169,297.

Page 6

Schedule of State Contributions

   2014   2015
Actuarially determined contribution  $ 105,093,3781  $ 110,904,7032